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EXHIBIT 1
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Texas v. Penguin Group (USA), Inc. — STATE CIVIL PENALTY STATUTES

STATE

STATUTE PENALTY STATUTORY MAXIMUM
VIOLATED PROVISION PENALTY AMOUNT PENALTY
SOUGHT
AK Alaska Restraint Alaska Stat. § Not more than $1,000,000
of Trade Act 45.50.578(b) $50,000,000
(Alaska Stat.
§ 45.50.562 et
seq.)
AK Alaska Unfair Alaska Stat. § Not less than $1,000 $25,000
Trade Practices 45.50.551(b) and not more than
and Consumer $25,000 for each
Protection Act violation
(Alaska Stat.
§ 45.50.471 et
seq.)
AL Alabama Ala. Code § 8-19- Not more than $2,000
Deceptive Trade 11(b) $2,000 per violation
Practices Act (Ala.
Code § 8-19-1 et
seq.)
AZ Arizona Uniform | Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44- Not more than $150,000
State Antitrust Act 1407 $150,000 for each
(Ariz. Rev. Stat. violation
§ 44-1401 et seq.)
co Colorado Antitrust | Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6- Not to exceed $250,000
Act of 1992 (Colo. 4-112 $250,000 for each
Rev. Stat. such violation
§ 6-4-101 et seq.)
CT Connecticut Conn. Gen. Stat. § Not more than $1,000,000
Antitrust Act 35-38 $1,000,000
(Conn. Gen. Stat.
§ 35-24 et seq.)
CT Connecticut Conn. Gen. Stat. § Not more than $5,000
Unfair Trade 42-1100(b) $5,000 for each
Practices Act violation
(Conn. Gen. Stat.
§ 42-110a et seq.)
DE Delaware Del. Code tit. 6, § Not less than $1,000 $100,000
Antitrust Act (Del. 2107 nor more than
Code $100,000 for each
tit. 6, § 2101 et violation
seq.)
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STATE STATUTE PENALTY STATUTORY MAXIMUM
VIOLATED PROVISION PENALTY AMOUNT PENALTY
SOUGHT
1A lowa Competition | lowa Code § 553.13 | Shall not exceed ten $150,000
Law (lowa Code percent of the total
§ 553.1 et seq.) value of the
commodities sold in
lowa, but this
penalty shall not
exceed $150,000
ID Idaho Idaho Code § 48- Up to $50,000 per $50,000
Competition Act 108(1)(d) violation
(Idaho Code
§ 48-101 et seq.)
IL Illinois Antitrust 740 lll. Comp. Stat. Not to exceed $1,000,000
Act (740 Ill. Comp. 10/7(4) $1,000,000
Stat. 10/1 et seq.)
LA Louisiana Unfair La. Rev. Stat. § None specified $1,000,000
Trade Practices 51:1407
and Consumer
Protection Act (La.
Rev. Stat.
§ 51:1401 et seq.)
MD Maryland Md. Code, Com. Law Not exceeding $100,000
Antitrust Act (Md. § 11-209(a)(4) $100,000 for each
Code, Com. Law violation
§ 11-201 et seq.)
Ml Michigan Mich. Comp. Laws § Not more than $50,000
Antitrust Reform 445.777 $50,000 for each
Act (Mich. Comp. violation
Laws
§ 445.771 et seq.)
ND North Dakota N.D. Cent. Code § Not more than $50,000
Century Code, 51-08.1-07 $50,000 for each
Uniform State violation
Antitrust Act (N.D.
Cent. Code
§ 51-08.1-01 et
seq.)
NE Nebraska Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59- Not more than $25,000
Consumer 1614 $25,000
Protection Act
(Neb. Rev. Stat.
§ 59-1601 et seq.)
NM New Mexico N.M. Stat. § 57-1- Not to exceed $250,000
Antitrust Act 7(A) $250,000
(N.M. Stat.

§ 57-1-1 et seq.)




Case 1:11-md-02293-DLC Document 568-1 Filed 03/07/14 Page 4 of 4

Texas v. Penguin Group (USA), Inc. — STATE CIVIL PENALTY STATUTES

STATE STATUTE PENALTY STATUTORY MAXIMUM
VIOLATED PROVISION PENALTY AMOUNT PENALTY
SOUGHT
NY Donnelly Act (NY | N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § Not exceeding $1,000,000
Gen. Bus. Law 342-a $1,000,000
§ 340 et seq.)
OH Valentine Act Ohio Rev. Code $500 for each day $390,000
(Ohio Rev. Code §1331.03 that such violation is
§ 1331.01 et seq.) committed or
continued
SD South Dakota S.D. Codified Laws § Not more than $50,000
Codified Laws 37-1-14.2 $50,000 for each
(S.D. Codified violation
Laws
§ 37-1-3.1 et seq.)
X Texas Free Tex. Bus. & Com. Not to exceed $1,000,000
Enterprise and Code § 15.20(a) $1,000,000
Antitrust Act (Tex.
Bus. & Com. Code
§ 15.01 et seq.)
uT Utah Antitrust Act | Utah Code § 76-10- Not more than $500,000
(Utah Code 3108 $500,000 for each
§ 76-10-3101 et violation
seq.)
VA Virginia Antitrust | Va. Code §59.1-9.11 Not more than $100,000
Act (Va. Code $100,000 for each
§ 59.1-9.1 et seq.) willful or flagrant
violation
VT Vermont Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, Not more than $10,000
Consumer Fraud § 2458(b)(1) $10,000 for each
Act (Vt. Stat. Ann. violation
tit. 9, § 2451 et
seq.)
WI Wisconsin Wis. Stat. § Not more than $100,000
Antitrust Act (Wis. 133.03(3) $100,000
Stat. § 133.03 et
seq.)
WV West Virginia W. Va. Code § 47- Not more than the $390,000
Antitrust Act (W. 18-8 greater of a total of
Va. Code $100,000 or S500
§ 47-18-1 et seq.) per day for each and
every day of said
violation
TOTAL MAXIMUM PENALTY AMOUNT SOUGHT $8,747,000
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